

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

No. 18-5297

---

ABDUL RAZAK ALI, Detainee,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

– against –

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States; JOHN F. HUSSEY, Brigadier General, Commander Joint Task Force - GTMO; PATRICK M. SHANAHAN, Acting Secretary, United States Department of Defense; STEVEN G. YAMASHITA, Army Col, Commander, Joint Detention Group,

*Respondents-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR  
ERIC JANUS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

---

ANIL VASSANJI  
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER  
& ADELMAN LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 833-1100  
avassanji@fklaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Professor Eric Janus*

May 23, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i> .....	i
B. Rulings Under Review .....	i
C. Related Cases .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	ix
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
RULE 29 STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROVIDES SUBSTANTIVE SAFEGUARDS AGAINST UNLIMITED DETENTION FOR INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE CIVILLY COMMITTED. ....	5
A. The Right to Due Process Is a Right to Be Free from Arbitrary, Limitless Detention. ....	7
B. Sexually Violent Predators May Only Be Held as Long as They Are Dangerous, and Continue to Suffer from Mental Abnormality.....	8
1. The Only Constitutionally Valid Purpose of Detention Under Sexually Violent Predator Laws Is to Prevent Future Harm, or to Treat Illness, not to Punish.....	9
2. Once Detainees Under SVP Laws Are No Longer Dangerous, or No Longer Suffer from Mental Abnormality, the State Must Release Them. ....	10

C. Individuals Deemed Incompetent to Stand Trial May Only Be Held as Long as they Remain Incompetent.....12

II. CIVIL COMMITMENT STATUTES PROVIDE PROCEDURAL MECHANISMS FOR DETAINEES TO CHALLENGE THEIR DETENTION, AND REQUIRE THE STATE TO REGULARLY JUSTIFY THEIR CONTINUED CONFINEMENT.....14

A. Detainees Are Entitled to Regularly Petition for their Release. ....14

B. At a Minimum, the State Usually Must Justify Continued Detention by Clear and Convincing Evidence, if not Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....17

C. Other Procedural Protections .....19

III. DETAINEES AT GUANTÁNAMO RECEIVE FAR FEWER PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS AGAINST INDEFINITE DETENTION THAN PERSONS WHO ARE CIVILLY COMMITTED. ....21

CONCLUSION .....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Al-Wirghi v. Obama</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 480 (D.D.C. 2018).....	2, 25
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 510 N.W. 2d 910 (Minn. 1994) .....	17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>Call v. Gomez</i> , 535 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1995) .....	19
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Walsh</i> , 376 Mass. 53 (1978) .....	18
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	8
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	5, 10, 11, 12, 16, 19

**Page(s)****Cases (con'd)**

<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	8
<i>Gilbert v. McCulloch</i> , 776 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 19, 21
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	6, 7, 10, 12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir.) (2017).....	20
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Milinich v. Ahlin</i> , 2014 WL 5793959 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2014) .....	17
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	8
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001).....	7
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 US. 1 (1959).....	8
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 627 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	12, 17, 21

**Page(s)****Cases (con'd)**

<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	8
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	7

**Statutes and Other Legal Authorities**

18 U.S.C.A. § 4248 .....	18, 20
229A.8A. Iowa Code Ann. § 229A.8(6)(d) .....	15, 18
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6404(c)(3) .....	15, 18
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 207/65(a)(2).....	15, 18, 19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-3709(c) .....	15, 18, 20
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6605, 6608(i).....	15, 18, 19
Exec. Order 13567, 76 Fed. Reg. 13277 (Mar. 7, 2011) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
Exec. Order 13823, 83 Fed. Reg. 4831 (Jan. 30, 2018).....	22
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 394.916 .....	15, 18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-29a19(c) .....	15, 18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 123A, § 9 .....	15, 18, 19, 20
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 253B.19(5) .....	20
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 632.505 .....	15, 18, 19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-1226 .....	20
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 25-03.3-18 .....	15, 18, 20

**Page(s)****Statutes and Other Legal Authorities (con'd)**

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135-E:9 .....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135-E:11 .....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135-E:12 .....	15, 18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-27.30.....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-27.32.....	15, 18
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 10.08 .....	19, 20
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 10.09 .....	15, 18
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-48-120(B) .....	15, 18
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 841.103.....	15, 18
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 841.124.....	19, 20
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 37.2-910 .....	15, 18
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 71.09.090.....	15, 18, 19, 20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 980.04 .....	15
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 980.09 .....	15, 18, 20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 980.095 .....	19, 20

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

David DeMatteo et al., “A National Survey of United States Sexually Violent Person Legislation: Policy, Procedures, and Practice,” International Journal of Forensic Mental Health, Oct. 2015. ....8

“Initial Review,” Periodic Review Secretariat, United States Department of Defense.....22

“The Periodic Review Board,” Periodic Review Secretariat, United States Department of Defense.....24

Policy Memorandum: “Implementing Guidelines for Periodic Review of Detainees Held at Guantánamo Bay per Executive Order 13567,” Periodic Review Secretariat, United States Department of Defense, Mar. 28, 2017.....21, 24

Resp’ts’ Opp’n to Pet’rs’ Mot. for Order Granting Writ of Habeas Corpus, *Nasser v. Trump*, No. 04-cv-1194 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2018) .....22
